SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 28469/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2023 in FA No. 155/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAKESH KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.267465/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.267463/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 08-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Basant. R, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ambarish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and permission to file additional documents are allowed.

Issue notice.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of

respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file an affidavit on the action taken or proposed to be taken against the persons responsible for the delay, if any, in filing the appeal before the High Court.

Such an affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of impugned order passed by the High Court.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) COURT MASTER (SH) (POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)