

ITEM NO.39+66

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.39

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2721/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2024 in MFA No. 103268/2023 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad]

THE SPECIAL LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMACHANDRA

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2776/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

Diary No(s). 2309/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 28212/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 2958/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSIONSLP(C) No. 2966/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSIONSLP(C) No. 3005/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSIONSLP(C) No. 3053/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION**Item No.66**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 3754/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.39 I.E SLP(C) No. 2721/2025].....

IA No. 30427/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

WITH

Diary No(s). 2978/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 29951/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 3159/2025 (IV-A)
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 07-02-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Shakdher, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR
Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Siddarth Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Jain, Adv.
Ms. Kanak, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Ms. Mythili S, Adv.
Mr. M. Bangaraswamy, Adv.
Mr. Venkata Raghu Mannepalli, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.

Item 66 Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.215-216/2023.

We have been informed that a number of similar matters are pending consideration before this Court and before the High Court.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that in the matters pending before the High Court, orders are being passed based upon the decision of the High Court in MFA No.3806/2019, titled as "*The Deputy Commissioner and SLAO Vs. S.V. Global Mill Limited*".

In such view of the matter, we are inclined to stay the aforesaid judgment.

Accordingly, there shall be a stay on the operation of the order passed by the High Court of Karnataka in MFA No.3806/2019.

There shall also be a stay on the operation of the impugned order.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR